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An Act relating to state government; amending 

Section 5, Chapter 288, O.S.L. 1994 (74 O.S. Supp. 

1994, Section 5060.9d), which relates to the Breast 

Cancer Act Revolving Fund; modifying funds for 

Breast Cancer Act Revolving Fund; permitting 

transfer of monies to certain account; authorizing 

transfer of monies from the Breast Cancer Revolving 

Fund under certain circumstances; permitting 

expenditure of certain monies for certain purposes; 

providing for check-off on state income tax return 

for Oklahoma Breast Cancer Act; specifying use of 

generated funds; providing for deposit of monies 

into Breast Cancer Act Revolving Fund; providing 

for codification; and providing an effective date.  

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     Section 5, Chapter 288, O.S.L. 

1994 (74 O.S. Supp. 1994, Section 5060.9d), is amended to read as 

follows: 

Section 5060.9d  A.  There is hereby created in the State 

Treasury a revolving fund for the Oklahoma Center for the 

Advancement of Science and Technology to be designated the "Breast 

Cancer Act Revolving Fund".  The fund shall be a continuing fund, 

not subject to fiscal year limitations, and shall consist of all 

monies apportioned to received by the fund and gifts or donations to 

the fund.  All monies apportioned donated or accruing to the credit 

of the fund are hereby appropriated and may be budgeted and expended 

by the Oklahoma Center for the Advancement of Science and Technology 

for the purposes specified in the Oklahoma Breast Cancer Act 

including but not limited to the compensation of staff and other 

expenses associated with the implementation of the Oklahoma Breast 

Cancer Act.  Fifty percent (50%) of all monies apportioned to the 

credit of said fund are hereby Monies from the fund may be 

transferred to the Breast Cancer Prevention and Treatment Account 

hereby established and shall be used to carry out the purposes 

specified in Section 4 5060.9c of this act title.  Fifty percent 

(50%) of all monies apportioned to the fund shall be transferred to 

the Breast Cancer Research Account hereby established and The monies 

transferred to the Breast Cancer Prevention and Treatment Account 

shall be budgeted and expended by the Oklahoma Center for the 

Advancement of Science and Technology for breast cancer research the 

purposes set forth in the Breast Cancer Act.  Expenditures from the 

fund shall be made upon warrants issued by the State Treasurer 
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against claims filed as prescribed by law with the Director of State 

Finance for approval and payment. 

B.  Monies in the Breast Cancer Act Revolving Fund may be 

expended by the Oklahoma Center for the Advancement of Science and 

Technology for promotional activities to encourage donations to the 

Breast Cancer Act Revolving Fund by individuals and private 

businesses or foundations. 

SECTION 2.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 5060.9e of Title 74, unless 

there is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

A.  Each state individual income tax return form for tax years 

commencing after December 31, 1994, and each state corporate tax 

return form for tax years commencing after December 31, 1994, shall 

contain a designation as follows, or contain similar wording as 

space allows on the tax return form: 

Oklahoma Breast Cancer Act.  Check if you wish to donate from your 

tax refund ( ) $2.00, ( ) $5.00 or ( ) $______. 

B.  The monies generated from donations made pursuant to 

subsection A of this section shall be used by the Oklahoma Center 

for the Advancement of Science and Technology for the purposes 

specified in the Oklahoma Breast Cancer Act. 

C.  All monies generated pursuant to subsection A of this 

section shall be paid to the State Treasurer and placed to the 

credit of the Breast Cancer Act Revolving Fund. 

SECTION 3.  This act shall become effective November 1, 1995. 
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Passed the House of Representatives the 18th day of May, 1995. 

 

 

 

Speaker of the House of 

Representatives 

 

Passed the Senate the 19th day of May, 1995. 

 

 

 

President of the Senate 

 

 


